
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Martin Boffey 
Paul Clarke 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 30 March and 25 

May 2022. 
  
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   External Audit - Outline Audit Plan 2021/22 9 - 24 
 To receive the Outline Audit Plan from the external auditors 

 
 

 
6.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 25 - 36 
 To receive a report from the Interim Director of Resources  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 

  
7.   Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2021/22 37 - 60 
 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
8.   Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2021/22 61 - 64 
 To receive a report from the Interim Director of Resources 

  
 

 

 
9.   Annual Governance Statement 65 - 88 
 To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 

 
 

 
10.   Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2021/22 89 - 102 
 To receive a report from the Interim Director of Resources 

 
 

 
11.   Subsidiary Housing Company Accounts 103 - 138 
 To receive a report from the Directors of the Housing Companies 

  
 

 

 
12.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
30 MARCH 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), Martin Boffey, Paul Clarke, 
Ruth Fletcher and Richard Landeryou 
 

Apologies: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie and Gordon Lindsay 
 

AAG/35   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

AAG/36   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/37   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

AAG/38   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
The External Auditors presented their Auditor’s Annual Report for the year 
ending 31st March 2021. 
 
The Report summarised the work undertaken in the 2020-21 year and the 
conclusions raised. External Auditors had completed their audit of the Council’s 
financial statements and issued an unqualified opinion that the financial 
statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 
31 March 2021 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended. The 
financial statements had been prepared properly in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2020/21.  The External Auditors had no matters to report by exception 
on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.   
 
The Associate Partner explained that additional audit procedures undertaken on 
the audit to address new audit risks such as Covid-19 grants, and work using 
pension and Real Estate specialists had led to additional fees. The proposed 
additional fees had been discussed with management and would be submitted 
to PSAA Ltd for approval.  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
30 March 2022 

 

 
2 

AAG/39   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN 
 
The External Auditors had not yet brought forward an Audit Plan but stated that 
it would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee once the planning 
work had been completed. 
 

AAG/40   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance and Performance presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
 
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high: 
 
CRR37 - Delay to plan preparation due to the requirement of the plan to 
demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result as significant / unexpected changes 
to government guidance. 
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021 
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 
 
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been 
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental 
problems: fire, flood, power cut. 
 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income.  
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. The rising risks of 
inflation and cyber security were being closely monitored.  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices. 
 

AAG/41   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the annual review of the 
Council's governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had 
been undertaken to support the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 
The review included information and assurance gathering processes as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice 
framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. The aim was to ensure that the Council 

Page 4



Audit Committee 
30 March 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

had effective governance, risk management and internal control processes in 
place to assist with accountability and the delivery of objectives. The review 
process had identified any shortfalls in these arrangements to enable them to 
be addressed. The Annual Governance Statement included an action plan to 
help improve the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
control environment. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/2022 be approved. 
 

AAG/42   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of internal audits carried 
out during Q3 of 2021/22. 
 
Of the five formal audits finalised during the quarter, three received an opinion 
of ‘substantial assurance’, one ‘reasonable assurance’ and one ‘partial 
assurance’. 
 
The audit that received ‘partial assurance’ was for Surveillance Cameras. A 
total of seven medium risk priority actions were reported, and actions had been 
agreed with management to address them. Internal Audit would undertake a 
follow-up audit in due course and provide other support as appropriate. 
 
Formal follow up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits where 
‘minimal assurance’ opinions had been given and for higher risk
[...]
ounts to 30 November 2022 for 2021/22 accounts, then 30 September for 6 years, beginning with 
the 2022/23 accounts;

12. NAO to prepare for a re-laying of the Code of Audit Practice 2020 in parliament, so that it will apply for the whole of the next appointing period; and

13. Developing an industry-led workforce strategy, working with the system leader and audit firms, to consider the future pipeline of local audits, and associated 
questions related to training and qualifications.

P
age 13



6

2021/22 Audit

2021/22 financial statements audit

Planning for 2021/22

We have commenced our initial planning work for the 2021/22 audit and have met with the Chief Executive, the Interim Director of Resources and Interim Head of 
Finance and Performance. We have arranged regular liaison meetings throughout the year to inform our continuous audit planning and have held an initial planning 
meeting with officers to discuss key points from the prior year, incorporating the learning from the 2020/21 audit.

For 2021/22, the timetable as published in the draft Accounts and Audit (Amendment) regulations 2021 extends the publication date for audited local authority 
accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2022. 

Due to the ongoing impact of later deadlines and completion of audits from 2020/21, we have yet to start our planning for the 2021/22 audit. We set out in this report 
our initial considerations of the risks for the audit – these are broadly similar to those identified in 2020/21. We will update these risks as our planning progresses and 
take into account the risks suggested by the NAO in the Auditor Guidance Note 06 – Local Government Audit Planning, which has not yet been released for 2021/22.

Interim Head of Finance and Performance

P
age 14



7

2021/22 Audit

Materiality

Our application of materiality

When establishing our overall audit strategy, we determine the magnitude of uncorrected misstatements that we judge would be material for the financial statemen
[...]
key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
Section 3 below).  

2 Relevant Council Policy  

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

  Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes. 

  Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned. 

  Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats. 

  Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1 and exempt Appendix 2). 

3.2 The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR34 

CRR35a 

CRR01c 
CRR18 
CRR19 

 
 

 CRR37 
 

 

 
 
 

CRR33 CRR05 
CRR17 

 

CRR01b 
 

 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

Page 26



3.3 There are five risks which are currently considered to be high, seven medium and 
one low risk.   The high-risk areas relate to the following: 
 

CRR37 Delay to the local plan preparation due to the requirement of the 
plan to demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result of significant / 
unexpected changes to government guidance. 

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2023. 

CRR01c Decrease in Rateable Values due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding. 

CRR18 A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 

CRR19 Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income.  

 
3.4 The risk register in Appendix 1 provides full details of all risks on the “live” register 

together with details of the control actions and responsible officers.  Risk CRR33 is 
shown in the exempt Appendix 2.  

3.5 All 19 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

4 Outcome of consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other courses of action considered but rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Resource consequences 

6.1 There are no financial or staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal considerations and implications 

7.1 There are no legal consequences as this report is for noting. 

8 Risk assessment 

8.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

9 Procurement implications 

Page 27



9.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report as this report is for 
noting.  

10.  Equalities and human rights implications / public sector equality 
duty 

10.1 There are no implications under equalities and human rights nor the public sector 
equality duty as this report is for noting.   

11 Environmental implications 

11.1 There are no environmental implications as this report is for noting.   

12 Other considerations 
12.1 There are no consequences arising from GDPR / Data Protection or crime and 

disorder as this report is for noting. 

Page 28



1

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report June 2022     
Risks ordered by RAG not numerically 
 
Generated on: 07 June 2022 
 

 

 

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR.37.1 Joint working with 
partners to develop water 
neutrality mitigation strategy 

Catherine 
Howe CRR37 

Source: 
Requirement to adopt an up-to-date 
Local Plan in by end 2023 in 
accordance with government 
requirements 
Risk: 
Delay to plan preparation due to the 
requirement of the plan to 
demonstrate water neutrality, or as a 
result significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance. 

Economic 
damage to 
district as a 
result of limits 
to development 
which can take 
place 

Barbara 
Childs 

 

CRR.37.2 Keep watching brief 
on government messaging on 
planning reforms 

Catherine 
Howe 

 

Level of increased water demand 
requiring water neutrality measures 
now provisionally agreed. 
Governance arrangements drafted 
and awaiting final sign off. 
 
Detailed work on overall mitigation 
strategy now able to commence. 
Requires continued input from all 
affected local authorities, Natural 
England, and Southern Water. 
 
Successful LEP for funding for 
additional resources to help deliver 
the strategic solution co-ordinated 
by WSCC. 

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Samantha 
Wilson 

CRR.01b.2 Revisit the MTFS 
and if necessary 2022/23 
budget in year. 

Samantha 
Wilson 

CRR01b 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g., Business Rates). 
  
Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is 
less generous than assumed in the 
MTFS from 2023 

  
   
Reductions in 
funding  
  
Adverse effect 
on morale  
  
Financial  
  
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives  

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

CRR.01b.3 Evaluate and 
discuss with Member
[...]
e reviewed in the 
summer, considering emerging 
practice, staff/ manager feedback 
and LGA guidance. 
 
CRR.35a.7 Despite the lifting of all 
Covid-19 restrictions, managers are 
advised to conduct risk assessments 
for staff who identify themselves as 
high risk.  Staff working from home 
must have completed a risk 
assessment, signed off by their 
manager. 

P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Audit Committee 

 29th June 2022 
 By the Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 
Internal Audit – Annual Report and Opinion 2021/22 

Executive Summary 
 
This report has been compiled to: 
 
  Provide an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 

arrangements, risk management systems and control environment. 
  Summarise performance against key indicators. 

No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work completed, the 
Chief Internal Auditor is able to provide ‘reasonable’ assurance that Horsham District Council 
has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.  

Recommendations 

i) To note the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and risk 
management systems (Annexe A). 

ii) To note the performance of Orbis Internal Audit against performance targets. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards.  

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control. 

 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Reports and Quality Assurance Self-Assessment.  
Consultation:  N/A 
Wards affected:  All 
Contact:   
[...]
urance that controls are in place to meet the 
following objectives: 

  Procedures, processes, documentation and systems accurately capture, record and 
ensure payment or invoicing, where applicable, are received for the delivery of 
chargeable services. 

  A sound system is in place for the correct and consistent payment of charges due and 
receipting of all income. 

  Refunds and write offs are correctly applied and authorised. 

  Charges are applied correctly and consistently. 

  Income is recorded in the relevant systems and that it is reconciled and approved 
appropriately.  

  Input, output and processing controls for the system and access rights are appropriate 
and operating as expected. 

1.37. As a result of our work, we found robust controls to be in place and were able to provide an 
opinion of substantial assurance.  A small number of findings were raised, including one 
assessed as medium risk, relating to the need to introduce a formal reconciliation process.  
Appropriate actions were agreed with management to address these findings.

Page 60



 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 29 June 2022 
 By the Interim Director of Resources 
 INFORMATION REPORT 

 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2021/22 

Executive Summary 
 
This report tells Councillors the outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as part of the agreement in which Milton 
Keynes Council provides Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service.  All 
three audits, completed at the end of 2021/22, achieved good assurance for compliance.  
The Benefits audit showed satisfactory assurance for the control environment and the two 
Revenues audits good assurance for the control environment. 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
  Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised. 
  
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
i) To 
[...]
mpliance.    
The auditors recommended some more work on quality assurance in a similar way to that 
undertaken in Council Tax. 
 
Benefits audit 
 
Based on the completion of their fieldwork, Milton Keynes’ internal audit gave a 
satisfactory assurance opinion for the control environment covering the management of 
Benefits and good assurance for compliance.  
 
The auditors recommended improvements to the quality assurance process. They also 
identified some overpayments because correspondence had not been dealt with promptly. 

Page 64



 

1 

 Report to Audit Committee  

  29 June 2022 

 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not exempt 
 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 
 

Executive Summary 

The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/2022. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended: 

i) To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/2022.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 
approved by the Audit Committee  

 
Background papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report. 

Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Head of Housing and 
Commu
[...]
rement 
Manager. 

Procurement Manager  30/9/2022 

 
 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 Report to Audit Committee 

 

  
29 June 2022 

 By the Interim Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2021/22  

Executive Summary 

This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for 2021/22. At 31 March 
2022, the Council’s investments totalled £83.3m (£59.0m 2021) with no external debt. 
 
During 2021/22, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy and its associated indicators apart from one 
indicator where the actual interest rate sensitivity exceeded the estimate. This was a result 
of cash balances being much higher than estimated due to a combination of slower 
outflows in capital spend and developer contributions, higher revenue reserves, residual 
Covid-19 grants and the £150 energy bill rebate being held by the Council at year-end. 
 
Interest of £0.942m (£0.858m in 2020/21) was earned on investments, an average return 
of 1.2% (1.5% in 2020/21). This was £0.150m over the budget of £0.792m. Investment 
property income was £3.47m (£3.56m 2020/21), which was £0.13m below the £3.6m 
estimate.     
 
Investment income from treasury operations has recovered after the pandemic helped by 
the upturn in interest rates in the latter part of the year. Income from investment properties 
is recovering but there is still an overhang from the pandemic with some income subject to 
discussions with tenants.   
 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2021/22. 
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2021/22. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 in accordance 

with the requir
[...]
utions and durations on the Authority’s 
counterparty list recommended by Arlingclose remain under constant review.    

Page 102



Report to Audit Committee 

29 June 2022 
By the Directors of the Housing Companies’ 

Not Exempt 

 

 

Executive summary 

In March 2019, Cabinet approved the creation of two companies for the purposes of 
providing affordable rental housing in the District. Horsham District Homes Ltd (HDH), the 
development company, and Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Ltd (HDHH) were both 
incorporated in 2019. 

Company law requires the directors of the companies to prepare financial statements for 
each financial period. 

The Council is not required to prepare consolidated group accounts for 2021/22 as the value 
of the transactions in the companies’ accounts are considered immaterial. However, the 
accounts for the companies have been audited by an independent auditor and will be 
approved and signed by the boards at the companies’ board meeting on 15 June 2022. 

The audited annual report and financial statements for both companies are included within 
this report. 

 
Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended to note: 

i) the statement of accounts for the subsidiary companies. 

ii) the update from the subsidiary companies provided within this report. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

i) Clause 8.1.2 of the shareholders agreement says the Company shall provide to the 
Council the annual accounts as soon as practicable. 

 
ii) In preparation for these accounts being material and potentially being consolidated 

with the Councils statement of accounts in 2022/23. 
 

Background papers: None 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Samantha Wilson, Company Director, 01403 215309 

    

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Council incorporated two housing subsidiary companies in 2019. Company law 
requires the directors of the companies to prepare financial statements for each 
fina

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Audit Committee 
29 JUNE 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey, Paul Clarke, Richard Landeryou and 
Gordon Lindsay 
  

AAG/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
It was noted that the name of an ex-Audit Committee Member was present in 
the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022, in place of a new Member of 
the Audit Committee. Following the correction of this error, they were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Matthew Allen as a new Member to the 
Committee. 
  

AAG/7   EXTERNAL AUDIT - OUTLINE AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 
 
The External Audit Manager reported that they had commenced their initial 
planning work for the 2021/22 audit and had met with the Chief Executive, the 
Interim Director of Resources and Interim Head of Finance and Performance. 
Regular Liaison meetings would take place throughout the year. 
  
For 2021/22, the timetable as published in the draft Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) regulations 2021 extended the publication date for audited local 
authority accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2022. 
  
Due to the ongoing impact of later deadlines and completion of audits from 
2020/21 the external auditors had yet to start planning for the 2021/22 audit. 
The external auditor set out their initial considerations of the risks for the audit, 
being broadly similar to those identified in 2020/21. 
  
The external auditors would update these risks as planning progresses and 
take into account the risks suggested by the NAO in the Auditor Guidance Note 
06 – Local Government Audit Planning, which had not yet been released for 
2021/22.  
  



 Audit Committee 
29 June 2022 

 
2

It was noted that an error appeared in the report in the section ‘Overview of 
2021/22 audit strategy’: ‘Risk of fraud in revenue recognition – sales, fees and 
charges income, and grant income’ should have no change in risk of focus 
listed under change from the previous year. 
  

AAG/8   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly 
Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
  
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high:  
  
CRR37 - Delay to plan preparation due to the requirement of the plan to 

demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result as significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance.  

  
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021  
  
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 

under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding.  

  
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat 
has been raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. 

  
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut.  
  

CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income. Departmental 
risk registers had been reviewed and updated. The rising risks of 
inflation and cyber security were being closely monitored.  

  
Members requested that the risk of inflation be added to the Risk Register as a 
separate risk to be monitored more closely prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices. 
  

AAG/9   INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2021/22 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided an overall annual audit opinion of 
“reasonable assurance” that Horsham District Council had in place an adequate 



Audit Committee 
29 June 2022 

3 

 
3

and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control 
for the period: 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
  
The 2021/22 internal audit plan was approved by Audit Committee in April 
2021. All reviews had been completed.  
  
Of the seven audits completed during quarter 4 of 2021/22, one received an 
opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, six received ‘reasonable assurance’, and two 
received ‘partial assurance’. 
  
Where internal audit had identified areas where controls could be improved, 
appropriate remedial action had been agreed with management. 
             

RESOLVED 
  

            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/10   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2021/22 
 
The Interim Director of Resources reported that audits of the Revenues and 
Benefits department had been completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as 
part of the agreement in which Milton Keynes Council provides Horsham District 
Council’s Revenues and Benefits service. 
  
All three audits, completed at the end of 2021/22, achieved good assurance for 
compliance. The Benefits audit showed satisfactory assurance for the control 
environment and the two Revenues audits showed good assurance for the 
control environment. 
  
            RESOLVED 
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/11   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Interim Director of Resources reported that the annual review of the 
Council's governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had 
been undertaken to support the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
  
The review included information and assurance gathering processes as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice 
framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. The aim was to ensure that the Council 
had effective governance, risk management and internal control processes in 
place to assist with accountability and the delivery of objectives. The review 
process had identified any shortfalls in these arrangements to enable them to 
be addressed. The Annual Governance Statement includes an action plan to 
help improve the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
control environment. 
  
            



 Audit Committee 
29 June 2022 

 
4

RESOLVED 
  

That the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22, signed by the Leader 
of the Council and the Chief Executive on 1 June 2022, be approved. 

  
  

AAG/12   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2021/22 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) reported treasury activity and prudential 
indicators for 2021/22.  
  
At 31 March 2022, the Council’s investments totalled £83.3m (£59.0m 2021) 
with no external debt.  
  
During 2021/22, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with 
the Council’s treasury management strategy and its associated indicators apart 
from one indicator where the actual interest rate sensitivity exceeded the 
estimate. This was a result of cash balances being much higher than estimated 
due to a combination of slower outflows in capital spend and developer 
contributions, higher revenue reserves, residual Covid-19 grants and the £150 
energy bill rebate being held by the Council at year-end.  
  
Interest of £0.942m (£0.858m in 2020/21) was earned on investments, an 
average return of 1.2% (1.5% in 2020/21). This was £0.150m over the budget of 
£0.792m. Investment property income was £3.47m (£3.56m 2020/21), which 
was £0.13m below the £3.6m estimate.  
  
Investment income from treasury operations has recovered after the pandemic 
helped by the upturn in interest rates in the latter part of the year. Income from 
investment properties is recovering but there is still an overhang from the 
pandemic with some income subject to discussions with tenants. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the content of the report. 
  

AAG/13   SUBSIDIARY HOUSING COMPANY ACCOUNTS 
 
A Director of the Housing Companies reported that the Council was not 
required to prepare consolidated group accounts for 2021/22 as the value of the 
transactions in the companies’ accounts were considered immaterial. However, 
the accounts for the companies had been audited by an independent auditor 
and were approved and signed by the directors at the companies’ board 
meeting on 15 June 2022. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 



Audit Committee 
29 June 2022 

5 

 
5

  
  

AAG/14   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
To consider an appendix containing exempt of confidential information  

 
RESOLVED 

  
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 7 regarding information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

  
AAG/15   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE APPENDIX 2 

 
           RESOLVED 
  

Members noted the contents of the appendix. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.34 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN


